SECOND SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 21 acres 30 perches situated in Block III. Kawatiri Survey District, Nelson R.D., being Sections 1168 and 1169, Town of Westport; coloured orange on plan M.O.W. 1453. (S.O. 10186.)

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of November 1960.

[L.S.] PHILLIP G. CONNOLLY, for the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 63/52/0; D.O. 35/16)

Public Reserve Set Apart for a Public School in Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a public school; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of November 1960.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods 2·1 perches situated in Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 16, D.P. 19985. Formerly part certificate of title, Volume 500, folio 3, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of November 1960.

[L.S.] PHILLIP G. CONNOLLY, for the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/2411; D.O. 23/348/0)

Public Reserve Set Apart for a Police Station in the Borough of Gore

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a police station; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of November 1960.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Town of Gore, Borough of Gore, Southland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 1 0·1 Part Section 2; coloured orange on plan. 0 0 0·2 Part Section 2; coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 1485 (S.O. 6725) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of November 1960.

[L.S.] W. A. FOX, for the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 25/249; D.O. 25/42/0/1)

Land Held for a Workers' Hostel Set Apart for Health Purposes in the City of Wellington

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, now held for a workers' hostel, is hereby set apart for health purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of November 1960.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 32 perches situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being part Section 654, Town of Wellington. All the land in Proclamation 3956, formerly all certificate of title, Volume 403, folio 21, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of November 1960.

[L.S.] PHILLIP G. CONNOLLY, for the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/4600/0; D.O. 94/3/10/46)

Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in the Borough of Greymouth

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of November 1960.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 37.5 perches situated in the Borough of Greymouth, Westland R.D., and being part Section 9, Block II, Town of Cobden Extension. All certificate of title, Volume 60, folio 115, Westland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of November 1960.

[L.S.]

W. A. FOX, for the Minister of Works. God Save the Queen!

(H.C. 4/55/18; P.W. 40/86/11)

Land Taken, Subject to Fencing Agreements, for Maori Housing Purposes in the Borough of Taupo

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to the agreements as to fencing contained in transfers 373712 and S. 181357, Auckland Land Registry, for Maori housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of November 1960.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 35.3 perches situated in the Borough of Taupo, being Lot 8, D.P. S. 4959, being part Section 23, Block II, Tauhara Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 1730, folio 36, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of November 1960.

[L.S.] PHILLIP G. CONNOLLY, for the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/2646/5/1; D.O. 54/150/119/16)

Land Taken for a Teacher's Residence in Block V, Oroua Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a teacher's residence; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of November 1960.